



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2990 of 1987

Pappu

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : G.P. Upadhyay, Virendra Singh Patel
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

Court No. - 84

HON'BLE SANJIV KUMAR, J.

Learned counsel for the appellant and learned AGA are present.

Learned counsel for the appellant has reiterated that the sole appellant, Pappu, has died.

This Court vide order dated 25.09.2025 had directed the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Jhansi to submit a report regarding the death of the sole appellant. In compliance thereof, it is reported by learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Jhansi and learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Gwalior, Madhya Pradesh, that the appellant does not reside at the given address at Jhansi, whereas address of the appellant in District Gwalior, Madhya Pradesh is incomplete. There is no such report to the extent that the appellant has died.

In this regard, learned counsel for the appellant seeks some time to verify the fact with regard to the death of the appellant-Pappu.

List on 07.04.2026.

(Sanjiv Kumar,J.)

March 19, 2026

Subham