



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2990 of 1987

Pappu

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : G.P. Upadhyay, Virendra Singh Patel
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

Court No. - 83

HON'BLE SANJIV KUMAR, J.

Case called on.

No one appears on behalf of the sole appellant Pappu.

Earlier, death report of the sole appellant was sought from learned C.J.M., Jhansi, who has reported that the appellant does not reside at the given address. Learned C.J.M., Gwalior, M.P. was also asked to send the death report of the appellant, who has reported that there is incomplete address of the appellant.

In this regard, the trial court record was perused. In the FIR, the address of the appellant is mentioned as 'Pappu Sen resident of Gwalior, presently in Mohalla Bajaria, Chirgaon'. In the statement of appellant recorded under Section 313 Cr.P.C., the appellant has given his address as 'Resident of Mohalla Bajaria, Kasba and Gram Chirgaon, District Jhansi' and his address of Gwalior written in the charge-sheet is as 'Resident of Kampur, Police Station Kotwali, District Gwalior, M.P.'.

In view of the addresses given in the trial court record, learned C.J.M., Jhansi and learned C.J.M. Gwalior, M.P. are directed to send the death report of the sole appellant Pappu son of Laxman Sen to this Court before the next date fixed.

List on 21.04.2026.

Let this order be communicated to learned C.J.M., Jhansi through

Registrar (Compliance) within **24 hours next**.

Let this order also be communicated to learned C.J.M., Gwalior, M.P. through Registrar General, Madhya Pradesh High Court by Registrar General, Allahabad High Court within **24 hours next**.

(Sanjiv Kumar,J.)

April 7, 2026
Subham